D Baao

Gl Power Company
500 Dayhont Parkway
Post Ofice Box 1151

Pensacola FL 325200102

Telephona 904 444-6206

Warren E. Tate
pcietary and Troasuror

August 15, 1996

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee FL 32399-0870

Dear Ms. Bayo:

RE: Docket No. 960007-El - Gulf Power Company

Environmental Cost Recovery Audit Report - Period Ended March 31, 1996
Audit Control #95-283-1-1

Enclosed is Gulf Power Company's response to the audit referenced above. If
you have any questions, please contact David Elder at 904-444-6323.

Sincerely,

A
syﬂz%

Iw

Enclosure

cc. Beggs & Lane

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire

[‘{‘_‘:..,-—. - 3 ¥ .' F'E
"9 c99 MIBIHY
. = e g albiva
Our business is customer satisfaction &

CORi T
s il lAiNg




Gulf Power Company
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause
Docket No. 960007-EI
ECRC Audit 95-283-1-1

Audit Exception No. 1

Company Responsc:

Gulf Power does comply with FPSC and FERC rules. The noted retirements were not made on a timely
basis due to an oversight. Each work order is reviewed by the engineer before it is signed ofl as complete,
but the work order did not mention these replacements specifically, consequently, the noted retirements
were inadvertently missed. The correcting entries have been made. However, the Company disagrows
with two of the dollar amounts listed: the $41,762 listed for the Unit 7 Ignitor Cooling Fans and Drives
and the $42,500 for the Unit 7 Burner Alarm. The Company retired the original estimated cost of
$12,529 and $18,152, respectively, for these two items.  Gull would also like to point out that retirements
totaling over $5 million were timely made on the two work orders mentioned in the audit exception.

The retirements in question were for items included in plant-in-service in the 1990 test year for Gull's last
ralc case; therefore, these adjustments have no effect on the appropriate amount to be recovered through
the ECRC.,

Audit Exception No. 2

Company Response:

Gulf agrees to make the appropriate accounting adjustments. However, the Company does not agree with
all of the dollar amounts shown. The Company rescarched project files and documentation to identify the
specific material and labor installation costs for the ID fan housings. Below is a list of the items and
dollar amounts for which an adjustment to decrease Plant-in-Scrvice was made in July, A corresponding
adjustment of $67,461 for accumulated depreciation was also made in July,

Material: $213,855

Labor: 189,339
Freight: 4,279
Overheads: 27,058
Total: $434 531

Audit Disclosure No. 1

Company Responsc:

The Company disagrees with some of the numbers in the statement of fact and with the opinion and
recommendation of this disclosure. The capital additions budget process is the tool used by management
to authorize, approve, and monitor plant expenditures. Each construction project approved by
management is assigned a specific plant expenditure number (PE). All work orders authorized fora
project are assigned to the appropriate PE, which may have several work orders that roll into it.
Expenditures to the PE are monitored by the originating department’s management and the financial
planning department. Managers are held accountable for justifications of budget deviations on their PEs
of 10% or $250,000, whichever is less. Revisions are required to PEs when there is a change in plans,
scope, cost estimates, or the nature of the job. Once approved by management these revisions serve as




authorization for additional expenditures. The following table outlines the findings of the company
concerning the authorized versus actual cos's for the PEs in question.

PE
1119

1216
1236
1242
1243

Work Orders PE PE
included in  Authorized  Actual $ %

PE Description the PE Amount Amount  Difference  Difference
Crist § Precip. 110558 450,000 469,000 19,000 43
Crist 7 Precip. 110706 10,800,000 10,964,000 164,000 1.5
Crist 7 Low NOX 110726 8,660,000 8,694,000 34,000 4
Crist 6 Low NOX 110613 7,993,000 8,049,000 56,000 7
Crist 6 Precip. 110604 13,375,000 13,441,000 66,000 3

110908

110984

110997

* Includes approved revisions to the PE.

Audit Disclosure No. 2

Company Response:

Gulf has researched the amounts presented in the tables of this disclosure and found some discrepancics.
The following tables outline the accurate amounts for the Purchase Orders (P.O.) where discrepancics
were found. Differences between the audit report and the Company's findings for “Authorized Amount”
arc described in the attachments. Differences between the audit report and the Company's findings for
“Amount Paid” are all attributablc to the audit report including O & M expenses with the work order

expenditures.

A Units 6 - 7 Precipitator

B e I R - - ) gs
-

B.

No,

Low
Unit

6

7

Work Purchase
Order Order
No. No.
110604  C-93801010
110997  §-94000152
110706  E-91009330
110706  D-91340076
110706  S-90003494
110706  S-91000205
110706  C-90340658
110706  C-90340525
110706 S-90003438

NOX Burners Units 6 & 7
w. 0. P. 0.
No, No.
110613 C-94410020
110726  C-93410106

Work Order Actual

Authorized Amount S Yo
Amount Paid Difference  Difference
23,842 24,839 997 4.18
22,000 23,913 1,913 8.70
7,908 8,745 837 10.58
1,750,000 1,742,871 7,129 .41
7,320 8,231 911 12,45
256,557 237,946 -18,611 -1.25
281 876 303,409 19,533 6.88
7,096,866 7,104,401 7,538 0.11
213,555 218,134 4,579 2.14

Authorized. Actual Ami 5 Yo
Amount Paid Difference Difference.
2,161,900 2,177,010 15110 0.70
2,094,920 2,093,487 -1,433 £ 07

Per the Company's records, differences between the authorized P.O. amount (including change orders)
and the actual amount paid are all less than $1,000 or 10%. The Company consistently enisrees
Management Procedure 3100001 IV. B. 1 which requircs a Memorandum of Change for changes 10
Purchase Orders that significantly affect the description, quantity, or prce

e




The SCS work order system do~s not require Change Orders as a result of an increase or decrease to the
original estimated cngincering total. Instead, actual expenses on SCS work orders are reviewed monthly
throughout the duration of a major project. 1f there are major differences between the actual total and the
engineer's estimate, then SCS provides a justification of the charges.

Audit Disclosure No. 3

Company Responsc:

The requisition dated September 18, 1990, for items subsequently purchased with P.O. C-90-340525
contains the handwritten notes of the Contract Administrator authorizing a sole source award. Cnst Plant
Management requested GE as the vendor since they were the Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM).
P.O. C-91-340076 was based on P.O. C-90-340525. A sole source justification on the buyer workshect
was included as part of the approved requisition. See attached supporting documents.

Audit Disclosure No. 4

Company Responsc:
A bid evaluation was performed by SCS for the Low NOX Burners. Bids were received from three
vendors. These documents were provided to the auditor.

Audit Disclosure No. §

Company Response.

The audit report incorrectly refers to work orders 4100,4282, 4283, and 4429 as Purchase Orders. These
are SCS billing work orders that were approved by Gulf"s management for the performance of certain
types of professional, technical, and advisory services. Actual expenditures during the audit period for
SCS work orders 4100, 4282, 4283, and 4429 were $2,814,080, $10,643, $0, and $123,077 respectively.
SCS is an in-house service organization within the Southern electric system that provides a multitude of
technical, scientific, financial, and advisory services 1o cach of the operating companies of The Southern
Company. As such, SCS staff membeis may be contacted on an as-needed basis as an extension of Gulf's
staff. Consistent with the requirements of the Public Utility Holding Company Act and the rcgulations of
the Securitics and Exchange Commission, all services provided by SCS are billed at cost with no margin
for profit. The level of expertise provided by SCS allows Gulf to minimize its costs through fewer outside
consultants who would require extensive bricfing on the background of many projects. By using SCS staff
for the design and engineering of certain projects we achicve more consistency throughout the Southern
clectric system, which can be extremely beneficial when maintenance is required. The availability and
prior experience of the SCS staff arc an intangible assct to Gulf.

Audir Disciosure K6

Company Response:

PE 1216, Crist Unit #7 Precipitator Upgrade, was approved for recovery by the FPSC in Docket No.
930613-El. The purpose of this project was to increase the overall size and collection area of the existing
precipitator by approximately 50%. This increase in size would allow the burning of low sulfur coal in
the Crist Unit #7 boiler in order to comply with the requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments of
1990. It is true that a fire in the Unit #7 precipitator occurred in 1974, All of the known damaged arcas
of the precipitator were replaced soon thereafier. It was not until the Precipitator Upgrade project got
underway in 1991 that the previously unknown damaged internals were discovered. It should be noted
that for some 17 years the precipitator functioned properly even with the damaged internals. After the




existing precipitator had been partially disassembled in mid 1991, SCE and GE engineers determined that
the damaged intcrnals would not be capable of supporting the additional weight of the much larger
structure. At that time, it was decided to repair and reinforce the damaged internals in order to ensure the
additional weight could be supported.. Consequently, the cap on P.O. C-91-340076 was increased. The
additional funds, $107,606, would not have been spent if Gulf had not increased the size of the
precipitator in order o be in compliance with a new environmental requirement.

Audit Disclosure # 7

No company response.

Audist Disclosure ¥ 8

Gulf closely monitors and maintains extensive knowledge of existing environmental rules and regulations
as these are promulgated by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), primarily to
ensure such rules or regulations do not adverscly impact the electric utility industry or Gulf's operations.
Specifically, Gulf ascertains if the FDEP's orders or actions are within its statutory authority. Legal fees
of $1,261.23 referenced in this disclosure were addressed in Stafl's third set of interrogatorics, liem #27,
dated January 26, 1996. Gulf's responsc 1o that interrogatory was that these charges related to filing a
formal petition for administrative hearing to challenge FDEP's proposals. The FDEP's proposals related
to programs that have been approved by this Commission for recovery through the ECRC. As explained
in its interrogatory response, Gulf maintained an adverse position to the FDEP's attcmpts to implement
certain standards for which it had no statutory authority. The legal fees incurred in this particular issue
were nol only 1o substantiale our position, but also for the fees incurred for filing a formal petition for
administrative hearing. Gulf was successful in avoiding the implementation of the proposed FDEP
actions, which resulted in substantial cost savings in clean-up activities for Gulf's ratepayers.

Gull™s continued monitoring of FDEP actions or proposed actions and the legal fees, if necessary,
associated with opposition to FDEP arc prudent and necessary expenses. Such expenses should not be
disallowed from inclusion in ECRC as these type expenses arc necessary 1o protect the interests of Gulf's
customers.

Audit Disclosure # 9

No Company response.




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2




PSC - DOCKET 960007-El (ECRC)
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2

P.O. P&M AUDIT DIFF.

NUMBER  AUTH. AMT. |AUTH. AMT. ($) i
C-93-801010 | 23842 21,427 $2.415.30
'S-94-000152 | 22,000 22,000 $0.00
[E-91-009330 7,908 7,908 $0.00 |
[E-91-340076 | 1750000 1,800,000 $150,000.00
/S-90-003494 | 7.320 7320 $0.00|
S-91-000205 | 256,557 149,124 $107,433.40
E ; ;
| |
| F -'
| |
/C-90-340658 | 283,876 283,876 $0.00
|C-90-340525 | 7096866, 6,990,075 $106,791.32
| |
5-90-003438 213,555 | 213,555 $0.00
lc-wwozo 2,161,800 2,177,070 ($15,169.88)
iog:umme 2,094,920 2108637 ($13.717.01)
| | |

an

FILENAME: PSCO796.L
07/17/96 P&M

CLARIFICATIONS

LINE 2 SHOULD BE INCLUDED - $2,415.00

SYSTEM CHANGE - $150,000 - SEE MEMO DATED 11/4/81

LINE 1 - $85,000.00 ESTIMATE SHOULD BE INCLUDED

REV. 1 - $24,271.00 SHOULD BE INCLUDED

REV. 5 - LINE 11 - $684.00 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.
REV. 9 - LINE 23 - $391.00 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.
REV. 13 - LINE 32 - $381.18 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.
REV. 14 - LINE 33 - $381.18 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.

REV. 6 - $106,851.55 SHOULD BE INCLUDED

REV. 11 - $34,282.77 VS. $34,342.77 ($60.00)

UNABLE TO LOCATE FILE PULLED FOR AUDIT

REV. 8 - $15,110.00 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.

REV. 12 - ADDITIONAL AMOUNT WAS $2,340 VS. $2,400

REV. 3 - $6,685.08 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.

REV. 17 - ADDITIONAL AMOUNT WAS $1,008.13 VS. 37,752.37 ($6,744.24)
REV. 19 - $289.58 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED DUE TO ACCT. NO.




e Order

bbb Ao da rikie s

Gull Power aa
iRt ewer Y PURCHASE ORDER NO. MUST APPEAR [P oy
Re "o LLHD = PLAMT (15T ON INVOICES, PACKAGES, TRANSPORTA- 32801010~
I TSR A T TION RECEIFTS & CORRESPONDENCE ’
Etr‘ ACTLA 1 37514-03&0 . VENDOR INSTBRUCTIONS:
(C-02-ari1dioe- ) :.;T?CE. vﬁ*:’b;::"::wm '“:_':. Please sign & return Acceptance Copy to:
of this purchase order. Purchasing and Contracts
| Gulf Power Company
. Post Office Box 13870
i Pensacola FL 32591-3870
e He UYLF COLIRACTURS, ITMC. Submit all iInvoices in duplicate to:
L "‘..:, :é":%hﬁ“h FLLTANS Accounts Payable Department
275 urST HFRAN STREFT QU Pavtes: Conmpen
: ~ " Posat Office B 1181
Fisactia FL 3: .’ﬁ Pensacola FL°;2520-0731
FO8 Frowgri bessage Torma Bupper 3 Name
I DESTINATTION JELIVERFED 13C e KRELD A4 —6399
COMMOOITY MO . — DESCRIPTION CLMNTITY M UNIT PRCE . TOTAL
(HARCL TL2110604 312 52410 g2
DAY RFOUIRED:zL1Z23¥/ G
VENDOR F;Rff‘.?SE a]lATFz 1%4’51!9*
2l FJRNISH IIABI 3 CQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AHD 1L T 24l5.00 $2415,0U
: SUPERVISIN 78 IRSTALL CAPLF FACEwAY
PESCRIBED TN RFQe NNe 29310-02575.
LABGE, L 667,00
MATERITAL ) 1,632.00
, SALES TAX O MATERIAL 114.00
e | TOTAL $324415.00
ONDe XXXX MARYJL 41837 J LITWE 2
i CHAPGE TO:110604 3512 50410 802
DATL RC&‘U.IR!.'!J! 1%!23!‘”
VENMNGP PECMISE DATF:12/21/93
% [“STALL CROUND FGE HEYD CQUIPMELT TO THE 1Y Pt 00L00 iubuelu
SYSTEY GPID AS DESCREIDED IN R Qs M
13310=025T75.
L AACP {lal.uﬂ
MATERITAL 392.00
SALES TAX OF MATESITAL 2T .00
TTAlL 1600.00
| COMTINUED ON MEXT I?AGF
Tax Information: If you are regustered 10 collect and remit sales VEHDOHR S SIGNATURE For Gull Power
| in Florida, you must include lax on invoeces whare appropriate. By

- —— —— T —— A —




*  Internal

~JJrrespondence

5.\

Gult Power

Date November 4, 1991

e Memorandum of Change

fom John N. Floyd
Power Generatiofl Engineering

To Mr. Patrick T. Daley

Please consider this memo a memorandum of change to PO
c-9§-340076, a time and material contract with General
Electric. The cap needs to be increased by $150,000 to
$1,750,000 due to unanticipated increases in the scope of
work relating to the Unit 7 precipitator.

Appropriate approvals are listed below.

-
Please contact me at extension 6856 if you have any
guestions.

Expiration Date: 11/30/91
0lin L. Dixon

(slstec

Colen R. Lee

E. B. %arsons, Jr.; .

o}

sat




pate _|] !2?_-

VC ___ ASAP/C ______ [ ) EXTERNAL JANTERNAL ONLY
P/0 C9d-39003¢ '.

[ ] PURCHASE ORDER [ ] BLANKET [)

{ ] FOB (ORIGIN) [ ) FGT CODE (F/C) [

INFO COPY: C.LEE,

TO BE USED FOR:

CONTRACT IS INCORPORATED EEREIN BY CE. [ ) EXCEPI

Q IS INCORPOR IN BY REFERENCE.

THIS ORDER REPLACES AN 5
\y
INDIVIDUAL INVOICES NOT\ TO| EXCEED i

\/qommut \ 1, ES’DFQQQOD .

ALL INVOICES MUST BE APPROVED BY .

( ] THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT 1S FROM _ /_/__T0 _/_ /__
UNLESS SOONER CANCELLED, EXTENDED OR TERMINATED. THIS ORDER WILL
AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE ON _ /_/  UNLESS ACTION IS TAKEN BY
CONSIGNEE TO /EXTEND.

[ ] THIS M/C IS/ISSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THIS ORDER TO __/_/__
UNLESS SOONER CANCELLED, EXTENDED OR TERMINATED. THIS ORDER WILL
AUTOMATICAKLLY EXPIRE ON _ /_/_ UNLESS ACTION IS TAKEN BY

[ ] THE FO ING RATES SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT " " WHICH IS
INCO RATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE SHALL APPLY TO THIS ORDER.

/
/

[ ] DEYCRIPTION: BWS

HDR MSG:

1. [ ] CONFIRMING (CP) 7. [ ] ASBESTOS (AB)

2. [ ] HOLD HARMLESS (01) 8. [ ] ATTACH Q (AQ)

3. [ ] COMPLY ... (03) 9. [ ) AUDIT (AU)

4. [ ) PAYMENT (08) 10. [X] CONT'T LABOR (CL) ON ALL NEW ORDE
5. [ ] INSURANCE (10) 11. [ ] INV R'D TX (IX)

6. [ ) HAZ MATERIAL (14) 12. [ ) FST NONTX (NT)

{ ] SORRY LETTERS TO OTHER BIDDERS (‘?"ER $50K)




waani (ares) i

e ;hﬁlﬂ“-‘iﬂ‘arﬂl%m -h

. NIHIGE: Vo At Bo'alid by "h t.,m
' > cofditions on the” face Bind’ fevérss ‘side Bf this
: e pufchase order.’
jm_ — - | * Pmmhnmommhplmhdumﬁm
T IR S s onte : e ey it
| EE*?:::%JD{LHE“ ' 32514 | | 1. mn!' #
- P S : L =l i . 4iat 2 .rbrmheﬁoo?ss 1z
i i ‘ YEaltyagesd , - | iz
o £ 12} N IOMEBO E is §<0 0] 000 LEEe Capaltyl: sas-5ans
$ L) 1 ¥ 2 Ll =g it = | $L. UNT - E L e  TOWE
h1 et el Sl i 258 5 .\-" 5*1 il 242% § & j o A | 1 = 3
B BT INFO COPIEST C.n. m?. nuu #Lovd f"; : : | ERE '
p L G T) 8E USED FOR CPIST K7 FlEClPlHtﬂl ; * ' ' - T _
T8 v unl"nrm STEE;, ;_ :- §11 : ' LILT  |SEE DESCRIP|SEE DESCRIP
1 IR e e
sy iR i
! 0¥ gln!llggs A rIEu} £¥) DEL ka Eg
= e I CARER Phin FLRTREYAL: 0oy
' R riq{ftnrl:w K PELIVERY - ’
_J--,, A WMIT PRICING:
' HEAVY STEZL (100 ¢ LASZET $725.22/10N
| RS
l ;_';.-’::.f*&s?kni-?ﬁe R HA 8 |
I_\\““'H l']:f NG \ - E
& Ry s s. &.“ 1.,uu LpAY. ,
] Yt | 1Pl Fa:['e“ﬁ t
1. mt NJ. KXXX SUSAN 25075 MHE 1 1
iy CANRGE TOYEEOTOR 312 50410 2892 ;
! e neonnsn:n;“”usm ON:NEXT n.,E TR R )
W e | W g
' - f_j" PSR -




FUBLIL SLMVILE LUARISIUN

Wil DT 383 TG AW T
i ‘ |
{ _CuL fonn Cowinar Y . .
....J?_of_.ﬂL'Lﬂ'-’"' P - s T
0t gt 6l me - 1o Xl frmnT I LECEL o — 7’_;‘ U
, _ 4/ 5 /7 {
4-“_)-:: -guﬁ".-.ﬁ” L1, 54 2 _rﬂ'ﬂ—.‘ww—__q— . E
W e
0 & - . i - T
pa 7E ¥ o Sroep s 7 pr £ v
il
"1'1 -T“i“;]— — v =i -"ﬁ&.'r];- = ¥
gt | | [P L Aesis 4'4;11.12'_1 4 _fFx L [ % A .
. uel B¢ L peder |
:__ S Eaet R = T 1T = 3 15,50
Jabrer 7/ el 1} pdry ok | #0| 74 7 777 W0 I .
.‘. o - .4_ .g 2 - e 1=
' | )| laleds 2!, ) 3yi3? .
() 0 - =T e = s S Y IR
pz-lv 95 “ ook birodnsichrlsqls 44 =
v 1A P ” o 7 3 2|6 P
udad T ] 130 Re < ob | boet dedsdeee | 5 1 ¢
s : L3l w2l Y2
JLGH N PN S S T — 1 -4 s -
elabedeat | ol e doke dlesf_tait il 4 eded | bt 11|
‘ "2 =] el ) feed e’ 2. - -
uf | ot | pA el _Lselu] 1
773-?7_- 7 ? e P& D = Fn Al A
i I P ) " 2 26 7 EJ}
ol ol g SR U (S P
3 7 (4 -
e T2 hevdes oo e ) 8 O
s b ¥¥ 1/ - L 3 #}Zﬂ_g
i e s N _— aaad, -
A B1l ks il ot 7] rd parip yuiad T gug? | A7e ERla)] A a
’ (AT Al (74 L it il 5=
JREA [ N S et] v 3 r Dovaq? st -]
el 1 4l A _fepud rodce? kh d -
' Tl & £ Lo i — =
% I N | | _flevne | s | 0o e s | o4 .._Lf£° ok
B0 N N (S S S B el arr — =1
'L 1 f L PAL F o bt Jdad s8¢ ‘;“ e
JETY B QS R LOPL Y _J;Er_lu asds teo | | | 57 R
=1 Sl N - >
o | sfee- V! 1t 9 < det JLY A ¢ wen f SATT afud =
S — —— —— -s-rl—" —_— o — — -
5 _r__ wik 1| Iy i 7 i L L) S Jor Bt ¥
" I LR Ls iS5 for RiayFg= fim . -
2 S 1 L e | = Aol | | 1
L0 W — il # ) - )
‘ i L a4 2 « ITIe 9 {_ﬁ@;gq,)
= - 3
ey F 3 oy =1 “ 1)
T AT T |
.“-'PI’HT”F -
L=16- ¢ 3
JL-16-1996 13341 Sp4 922 2384 v P05




|'i " PURCHASING RECORD Gu" PU“'er “L '
I Pleass furnish the subject to the = [Rochase Crier homber = Croer O -
gorditions, on Jce and bk fwewc, snd med 5=91-000205= 005 owzwqi] 1
g Instractions:
- P‘mﬁnun’hhﬁhm‘:qywhhﬁi!m
NOTICE: Vendor Will bd bound by il tards and
conditions at the fate end Toverse side of this
- ey nﬁ-mmnhommdupm¢mms.
YS5T mt
g STﬁ{-‘.i prYve Invoice To: AcmunubwahttDlp‘l L
Y RELL - / Gulf Power Company
1251% P.0. Box 1161
_ Pensacols, Florida mmia ;
Fo8 Treicr Meaace " [orme ' (B e .
ESTINATT Jn ALLCVED N2 [De LEEs LePoMe = $44=6304
DESCRFTION E CLANTITY U FCE
VUM BF (HANGT = SEF BELOw ®&¥ ‘
INVG CUPTES:  (4%e LEEe JOMN FLDYD 2
ML 45 = 2r !
RIS ?gz ', lJJ ITE4 #11 AS H"l.l OKS:
FABRTICATEG, SA [‘H?! T, peIvl M) DELIVER Z|EA $342.02 $624,.00
5 Wis X 5t X 1 /
— | e 545 ulgal Zas JLINC 1
A (A0 TOSLLTR9 212 482130 cost
"
IATE LEQUITLD:20&72279)
' EANIITE NAL CORGITIONSSe
ALl J C.ARITIONS 110 25 MALN THE SAME AS SH'WN Y
. A b I URDER.
¢ND OF PURCHASI LRDEK /_j P £684,.00
"ﬁi-tumm.lwnmmhwmw VENDOR S BIGNATURE {F"m—7 /@
salss taxss n Florda, you must tax on invoices whem .
appropriate | By / M .




seaans (ajea)

’ PURCHASING RECORD
Purchase Order, | Gulf Power A
Gulf Rower =
! cnﬂhmcnhzzuﬂlﬁtmuliém:: ff‘ b Ih’w'
o » . ’ g = 5235-;_ £39 BSI!DIQI
:g: : W i IS ldnniﬂuu'
| (5- * Mmmmlmmﬁﬂﬁhkm
NOTICE: Vendor will be bound by sll terms and
conditions on the fsce and reverse side of this
purchess order.
TD'I * Plasss submit invoices in duplicats to eddress shown.
. STEEL SYSTEMS )
B788 PAUL STARR DRIVE Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.
ATTN: RANDY RAECL ,‘Gu!anwu'Carrmy
PEMSACDLA FI 12514 P.O. Box 1151
—— ——d

- Pensacols, Florids 325200731

NS

v:zss.‘mh ToRREEARE T4, S“."’“‘“ Fax

MR NO. CONS 6166 27513  /LINE | 1
CHARSE TD31107C6 312 Snelo 0802
JATE REQUIRED:0S/03/91
e u AND DELIV
%‘ 3 a3 [2" BYI E&’Ls IRIN
Y

BY 5
DNE 2=
IRON
PORT
OF &

aloel thas b 4

1

W ?

STEEL PER

RIL 22, 1991.
FLINE 2

0802

P
M2 NJd. CONS 61667
CHARSE

27513
TNILI1D07CA 312 5Ms1N
JATE REQUINED:05/729/91
1R DRSS e
uR tnnuqvl TAL OF n AL 30, 1991,
M3 ). CONS 61460 27513 JLINE 3
CHARSE TD2110799 312 48260 ol22
JATF REQUIRED:2I5/03/91
CONTIMUED ON NEXT PAGc

Fl R CATE
PL r FU
Y3UR AX

$214.00 $214.00

$371.00 $391.00

ggsrulhcdhuuﬁrum VENDOR S SIONATURE
tax on inoices whare

By

For Guit Power




e —— ———— e e o o T e e . e A S e e i g e =

Gulf Power i\

ks, [0 [oenzral”]
3‘? © instnibtions: 3

l
=§ m*ﬂmmm'uwﬂnhdm'
4 NOTICE: Vuﬁuwihhﬁdhllmmuﬂ
conditions on the h- and reverss ﬁh of this
puichase order,
*Ph-luhmnhmﬁhihduﬂﬁu§I¢MHndu-m
2 _ Vir {Y ¢ Invoice To: Aamumshwﬂitdmt
-5 LN . \ e-i1k80 ks . Gulf Power Compafy
32514 o 24 '8¢l P.0. Box 1151 :
£ 3 .-'_ LIPS EI N ¥ A <1 - wlfhﬂhﬂoﬂm

e e e .: E - 4_"- ;; : | — — - ;
' : - L R L0 B 'usa[u; LE%!-E.P.Hn bh4-56364 |

! " z§ TRANS) ltIlL _ 51 coald i | sl ted ¢ 117 F
| | MR ND. CONS 51479 28113 /LINE 1 , _ .
CHARGE TDICD034D 512 00123 05540 L %) v *
—r DATE REQUIRED206/11/91 '
i $ADIITIONAL CONDITICNS®#
%hk 3{?E§“ifﬂg&5£gfs T REMAIN THE SAME AS SHOWN OF

l : Gult Power Company

ONy 1

au&’.-rtlur CRIST
2514 ]

¥ i
i 4 L -

el i

.y
FL
05-

i

i

(FST - NOT TAXABLE, INTERNAL USE ONLY)

o ——

i

END OF PURCHASE ORDER $3147.58

5&n1h‘whmnhmuyu:uo:ggrﬂ;%fﬂuauuuum VENDOW 8 BIGNATURE For Gulf Power




sanade [/0a]

NG RECORD : '
Purchase Order PURCHAS! L GRS GullPowerA

Gull Power Company <
No.
- [XON 0 0205- 4 '
I3ukd 8 tablt JPLANTICRIST' D ' | 014 qo 13111r'
=R 2" ' dlﬂ-dhmm -Mhhf}n
4 TicE: Vnﬁuiluuu&
] lw-ﬁ ﬁh
: m-m :
ORI L4 | - : i - - y . .3 3
' . * Hhu benit kwoices in 0 sddrass shown,
TO: STEEL SYSTENS ® duplicsts .
2;'E_PkghD'TaEELBRIVE ¥ : Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.
PENSACOLA FL 32514 _ bt * Gulf Power Company
: : ¥ ‘ Pansacola, Florida 325200731
She Va \ . g = ’ ) Buywr n hare .

VENDOR CHOICE §i s § 3513 2o 51 34 N30 Do LEEs CoPaNe &44-63064
S = - ——— - ——= = = —— — . - e —
UNE COMMDOITY ML ¥ 0 » - 4 % ~ -
; bi 81 1
_|ses MEMDRANOUM OF CHANGE - SEE PELOW ees i o TTil A N L Y (T :
1l = INFO COPIES: Cu.Rs LEE, JOWN FLOYD = : g . : 9

751!13c'13’}5’259 ITEM #33 AS FOLLOWS: N v
L 31 NS écnr AND ?ELi Q §§ar& FOR SUPPORT Ljer |, s3sraae|  s3ele1s
PER OUR hx TR ¥ OF MAY 27+ 1991 ’
MR NO. CONS 61476 27993 /LINE 1
CAARZE TO:000340 512 00123 05540

JATE REQUIRED:CS/12/91
**ADDITIONAL CONDITIUNS®#

Ak QIYER,SONBRDIRNS TO REMAIN THE SAME AS SHOUN ON

, END OF PURCHASE ORDEK
Information: cobect VENDORS SRONATURE.
B Dn o e we E




TVEgEA KT NOTICE:. Vm"hmhdlmlﬂ
Taf conditions on the face and reverss side of this
o SR ' purchese order,
m Cagone -¥_ = FERL * Pleass submit invoices in duplicsts 1 address shown.
EE gntﬁg g"“‘ gﬂvg! E 22 : s % 4 '.;.; " InvoiuTo Accounts Payable Dept.
YTHET bx SFiTer® LI Gulf Power Company -
s 30092 4 P.O.Box 11561 . :
al . (sl | L4313 ; PRy Pensacola, Florida 326200731
S 7o 37 : J_'_?l—- : T e Ao . e
i CHOICC ESTINATION DEGIVERED N30 [PLOALEYs LoPoha 444-6631
MO m : ' Y. W UNIT PRICE 7 TORL
.H e : ! 5 g
“} $0% NEMORANDUM OF CHANGE = SEE BELOW es - T
NFO COPY: JOHN N YDs Ce R *
& o NpoEhRYPr € Re LEE :
i USED LECTR ‘
TENBRAVERR FRBCTRIFI ZagLEcTRIC
L, kb MC ND. & - D&/19/91
Tey- Wl ED TO AMEND LINE ITEMS
N el Ay Ry ¥, 8
LI NS PITATOR T 7
= aarERTAL $353,520 s R
Laagn_ T undbb}pets
AEPLACFMENT MATERIAL Fox weATHER
. B Teh el ahiee
. nhr;agnL' t 18"
s ;ﬂg WEATHER ENCLOSUF s PAINTING PER GE
NG LETTES DATED Apngi gg 1991
.w”?ﬁﬂ PROVIDE mam BOX EAS giog WALK PLATFORM /
Y . EXTENSION PER GE LETTFR DATED /
via MARCH S, [99] /
i ?EIHEQ%AL .
; . b ¥ ':7
nE thtes G .
tick ASYIgEQ LINE 1res) A auKTS /°
3k oy MATCRIAL 72,1910 p
2 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 9 .
. you ae o collect and mmit | VENDOR'S SIGNATURE \ |For v ;




Ly

(Buﬂiknverlél.

Frrchame e Wb Tomwon 10

5"93'340525- 0n6 Ohh—.lt‘?ll E
- ,.
- Mm-ﬂmmm*mim

NOTICE: Vendor will bs bound by sll termis snd
conditions on the face end reverse side of this
purchase order.

* Plaase submit Involess in duplicats o sddress thown,

Invoice To: Accounts Pnnbll Dept.
Gulf Power Company
P.O. Box 1151 ;
Pensacola, Florida 325200731

v
DEL!VEHED

MR NO. XXXX MAFRYJO 23365 IL_IHE 1

CHARGE TO:110706 312 50410'00000° 0802
DATE REQUIRED302/16/91

E CONTROL R LILT $9267.00 $.10

- $
USS M3

PR

TE

=

X rIri<

Dv Er(TI ESIT et oo B0
T = D= () =

&
1 0. XXXX SUSAN 36 JLINE 5
CHARGE TO:110776 312 Sn4]n J806
E‘: -~ OATE REQUIRED:02/21/91

. -
J

N A‘ID 1.M';G NG 1LILT $.0D

Ul

o~

o+
Cie 0

DO= =
& ors
T ONOW reimd

~c

v

P
OO MPBOWV

e B -

D™ i O™ Lo
T UMM P
Sy 0t T s D L)
— O Mean Cmg

A 30 2T - P D T
OV Il

OO TZ
cuw

L

e & 8

Cs & &

= VOAA M3

-—
—

INUED ON MEXT PACGE

:
E

For Gull Fower g ity




-

Gulf Power A

bt e [ hw;
E-QO—B#DSES- o0s Ce/f2L/91 3
Im L33 :
* Plsase sign and return Accsptance Copy within & days.

NOTICE: Vendor will be bound by all terms and
conditicns on the face and reverse tide of this

purchase order.

* Please submit invoices in duplicats to sddress shown.
Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.

Gulf Power Company
P.0. Box 1151
Pensacols, Florida 325200731

m - : l : -- .
DESTINATION DELIVERED

|

[— —

Buyer s Nare
R33|P.IJALEY, CoPalla 4G4=-6511

—>— |
CTT R BT &

LGNS

PABBRIAL tif:3%8:88

MR NO. XXXX SUSAN 25536 - /LINE. 6

CHARSE TO:110706 312 50419 0810
DATE REQUIRED:02/21/91

I e
Mo
o =
-
1]

Tlg‘# BOXES TO
TE

T D T i (YD g
=T OQOoomm
A0 L0 L X0 e
pud w1
WY

i
-

el ot
L DT D OB Pl

1
Nle XXXX SUSAN 25536 FLINE 16
CHARSE T2:117°7r6 312 S0460 vesl
JATE REQUITED:02/21/91
SEADDITIONAL CONDITINNS®®

A'LLE JTHER f‘.-‘-.'[‘-&Tlf}?iS T REMAIN THE SAME AS SHUAN 0N
THE D2IGINAL QORDER,

(FST = NOT TAXARLE, [MTERNAL USF ONLY)
END OF PURCHASE [(RDER

LuT

$69%573

E |
@

mmbcdodnrumt VENDOR 5 SAGNATURE

For Gult Power




D

GE Power Generation
Ganaral Eiectne Company
20 Technoiogy Part. Noroross, GA 30092
April 12, 1991 el Comm  304/447-7293
To: John Floyd cc: C. Edwards
Gulf Power Company B. Blythe
500 Bayfront Parkway G. Skelly

Pensacola, Fla. 32501

Subject: Crist #7

Precipitator Rebuild

Gulf Power P.0. # C-950-340525
GE Reference # 35179422
Weather Enclosure

Dear John:

bine |

As requested, the following is the prices to replace the weather enclosure
on the unit 7 precipitator.

i)

2)

3)

4)

All cold form framing, Roof purlins, wall girts, Bave struts, Rake
angle, Endwall frames, "C" channels and all nuts and bolts to install.

Three 3’ x 7’ walk doors with Narrow lite vision glass, Ball bearing
hinges, Heavy duty closure and Heavy duty hardware.

Alkaloid Enamel paint on all cold form metal, including existing frames.
(Not including new structural) .........coessausonss vessesess$57,398.00

Installation of items 1 and 2 is covered in GE’'s firm price quote. Item
3 includes installation.

I hope this information is what you need to make a decision on this
project.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Total Plant Services o

, Manajer e

19




(56) &

April 26, 1991 L e

To: John Floyd
Gulf Power Company 3
500 Bayfront Parkway G. Skelly
Pensacola, Fla. 32501

Subject; Crist #7
Precipitator Rebuild
Gulf Power P.0. # C-90-340525
GE Reference # 351T0422
Weather Enclosure

Dear John:

As requested, additional quotes were sought for painting the weather
enclosure trusses. Roberson Curtis, Inc. was the successful bidder.

line The price to paint six (6) trusses will be $3,030.00.
Roberson Curtis will use a SP - 6 commercial sandblast and one coat of
Epoxy mastic primer @ 4.0 to 6.0 mils DFT. They will mobilize on 4/24/91 and
should be completed no later then 4/26/91.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

-

c onnell, Manager
Total Plant Services

21)




-~ B @ &

Gensral Electne Campany
20 Technalogy Fark. Noicross, GA 30092

GE Power Generstion

March 5, 1991 Pt 424/447-7293

To: John Floyd cc: C. Edwards
Gulf Power Company B. Blythe
50@ Bayfront Parkway G. Skelly

Pensacola, Fla. 325081

Subject: Crist #7
Precipitator Rebuild
Gulf Power P.0. # C-99@-340525
GE Reference # 351T0422

Dear John:

Per a request by Bill Lyford, enclosed are quotas for compression
insulator house cross over ladder extensione, side wall platform extensions
and lower hopper baffles.

Cross over ladder extension

Hltﬂ!'ill ----- e s e ene L R I I I I sn'm-“
TR IR LN o 0000 0.0mesenvionnesvenessssmessssenesssss $4,785.00
\
\ne Side wall platform extension
mun‘l IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII R AR R RE R R E R R LN rlss,amtm
IOBCRLERELON o055 000000 as 6008080085540 0 000800 EEE0 0P S4,255.00
‘-_'__-_-—-—
/19, 075, oo
Lower hopper baffles
Hl‘l:a!'ial.........--.. ------ L I A R A A A 35,3‘3.“
INBERLIMEION o oo v oiive iriis sin s e diiinoinie s o's's sy nis o s yin i e e e e b $688.00
Freight Terms
j Prices are F.0.B. shop.
|
Payment Terms and Condition for Sale

Payment is in accordance with contract P.0. # (C-92-340525 as outlined
in G.E. Proposal # 351T0422.

Schedule

Delivery will be ten (1@) weeks after receipt of order.




f "N
56) & &
b

GE Power Generation

Deneral LRt LOmGany
J0 Jecnnoogy Fard Swefe 280 Novgross GA 30092
April 2, 1991 404/447-7293
To: John Floyd cc: C. Edwards
Gulf Power Company B. Blythe
500 Bayfront Parkway G. Skelly

Pensacola, Fla. 32501

subject: Crist #7
Precipitator Rebuild

Gulf Power P.0. # C-90-340525
GE Reference # 351T0422
Control Room Electrical Modifications

Dear John:

Richard Jara has informed GE that the power requirements for the 2 additional
transformers and the upgrade of 4 existing transformers from 45 KVA to 90 KVA
has exceeded the power rating of the existing buss feed. He has requested
}hag we quote him a price to modify the feed buss to handle the additional
oad.

Lenny Pezzano had proposed breaking the buss into two equal runs and running a

feed for each from the supply transformers. This did not meet the approval of
Ken Brooks who asked that GE feed the buss on both ends per the enclosed

sketch.

Therefore GE proposes to supply and install cable tray, 3/C 350 MCM cable (2
runs per side), connectors for the cable (in the junction boxes), and 2
junction boxes. Richard Jara has agreed that Gulf Power will supply all lugs,
insulation material, and stand off isolators.

Labor and material ........cvvevvnennnnans Ap——. {

Please 12t me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

-

Rick McConnell, Manager
Total Plant Services

0o
-




(6] @ &

h“eQ

GE Power Generation
General Electric Company
20 Tecwology Part, Norcross, GA 30092
April 12, 1991 Dal Comm  $404/447-7293
To: Johnny Riles cc: C. Edwards
Gulf Power Company B. Blythe
Crist Steam Plant G. Skelly
1@ Mile Road J. Floyd

Pensacola, Fla. 32514

Subject: Crist #7
Precipitator Rebuild
Gulf Power P.0. # C-90-340525
GE Reference # 35179422
Replacement of Sidewall Insulation

Dear Johnny:

As requested, the following is the price to replace the insulation on the
existing precipitator sidewalls (4 places) which is beyond GE's original scope
of work. Tiie insulation will be panels to match the new insulation being
installed.

Additional scaffolding will be installed, the old insulation removed, and
new panels installed.

Total Lump Sum Price for material and labor is .............562,510.55

I hope this information is what you need to make a decision on this
project. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Rick McConnell, Manager
Total Plant Services

23




€t @

GE Power Generation
Genaral Edectne Company
20 Technology Park, Nororass. GA 30092
March 13, 1991 Dol Comn ¥047447-7293
To: John Floyd cc: C. Edwards
Gulf Power Company B. Blythe
500 Bayfront Parkway G. Skelly

Pensacola, Fla. 32501

Subject: Crist #7
Precipitator Rebuild
Gulf Power P.O. # C-90-340525
GE Reference # 351T0422

Dear Johni

We have been requested at the site to wire the speed changer on the TA
ID fan and reinstall the junction box at each fan motor location. The .
following is a Firm price quote for labor and material to do the following:

Remove existing 32 wires from junction box to speed changer.

Pull 32 new wires to the relocated speed changer.

Disconnect the 6 primary leads from the speed changer.

Pull new SKV 500 MCM cable to the relocated speed changer from a new

manhole.
Splice the new cable to the existing cable.
Terminate all leads at the speed changer.

Relocation of the speed changer, new conduit and the new manhole will
be done by others.

Firm Price ..... sesserens B TR A $8,863.00

Provide labor and material to do the following:

line \lo  Install four (4) junction boxes.
Reconnect buss to morors.

Pirm PricCe ....cesvcessssnsnensnssssssnsssasssssnss 56,118.00

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this quote.

Thank you,

@1
Rick McConnell, Hanager
Total Plant Services

24




PURCHASING HECORD

o

.

A

/;.n,.;.cm T TR

" R

. RU 30092

Pansacols, Floride 326204

NDUR S CHOICE

NE WO

ESTINﬂTIUH

L-n HEMORANDUM OF CHANGE - SEE nchu
s INFOCOPY:

—
P
e

.:

F

?

L
éggvaigiéaggp;%z
ot £

s sl

bo-tl.dmdr‘rm
lax on invoices where

ﬂu ‘_

AL n1}gza

dhi e

xﬁegﬂiﬂ

ggiurrhp PER Gé

{l.--r--- ‘_‘ £k

AP b

o 11 ped e

LTy L33 X (™
ot B 4
& 1‘?“-."—"&!‘? =
S et L
- AR S

(b t“'t& fh, 1%
o

A )

cour1Nq;n ON. n;xr

'{ b Y '_
- PAGE.

LT

LE. U Y .
.- | ‘\éi } ..: F B
T R | TR 5 < i

ra



PURCHASING RECORD

Fﬂhﬁu Order =
Gulf Powe: Company = Ry
. i E‘igi ‘ mhmm& :nd.:ﬂ:ﬁ-wl. L
EEE Ea Bl 30514 mm
8846555} & CORRESPONDENCE.
i e Phquuhmi‘tlmuhuluéupﬁuu to addrets shown.
EEhNEtEE;R Rﬁgﬂgqgh{ 22 Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.
R UNERAL R, fEx Gitore G
ROSS, GA 30092 | | 1La) Pﬁa.ﬂoriﬂaa?&!i}ﬂni
: OB Frongv Metsage § l' s Buyers Naems
ENDUR'S CHUICE ESTINATION ELIVERED N3O P.DALEY, C.P.H. 444-6631
e T - et DESCRPTION QUANTITY [ L ]
' ol S P
o LINE 1 IS AMENDED TO INCLUDE: : M
' f. M_COVER T L EXPENSES (118
e ﬁ@ﬁ%mew ]
o 3¥ i ISES 5
- ?HE 53
b ig. :
2 E E“ﬂ“*éé it
EH ZE §i i BEYIJ D
e 559 @0 LABOR
R el At . '
iy g% He BEEE E NIROL.  ThIs R
! b1’ afio ~:$175,000.00 LABOR S O
CONTINUED, ON NEXT PAGE : Bt
VENDOR'S SGHATURE ,{.'t..L.;F%é‘—i')_f- T ﬁrﬁlﬁw 3 -.: &




| B

RDS

'@ﬂmw.

s

GA 30092

i

' Toiar Voar oo o a&m; :
&—?0—340525- 0114 11!26!?1‘ 3
Instructions:

® Mﬂn-ﬂmwwwi&him

NOTICE. Vmullhbundhdlmnd
conditions on the face snd reversa side of this
purchase order.

* Mnmawmhwmumm

Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.
Guif Power Company
P.0. Box 1151
Pensacola, Florida 32520071

)
ENDOR'S CHOICE

1| COMBODITY WO

FOB [reveye=) T

ESTINATION LIVERED '

DESCRPTION

Buyes's MName

QUANTITY | WM UNIT PRCE TOTAL

o e

TOTAL LINE 1 INCREASE : #8,354.84

HR NO. XXXX MARYJO 23365 /LINE 1

CHARGE TO:4107047 312 5641¢ 00000 0862
DATE REQUIRED:02/16/91

FR PETQTGR INLE ) DUCTHWORK
PRFERTALATOR M A R

D TIBNﬁL FLOW DIS?EI TION DEVICES
Pt 181

O1AL ADDITION t*b
LINE 7 IS AMENDED TO INCLUDE‘

%ﬁgﬂ §E &E&Pﬁk Lﬁ%&ﬁ!‘?‘#ﬁﬁ

MR NO. XXXX SUSAN 25536 /LINE 7
CHARGE TO:116706 312 50450 oBal
DATE REQUIRED:02/21/91

PRECIPITATOR OUTLETY DUETCEN?YBEEBREH NEXT PAGE

e '."!'w.-' P




. - . " - ‘_’.‘"1 . 3 . .;(‘ — - 3 ._—. \}l!.- .
" Gult Power B R e RS LT A 7 e
E§S$D Bitora cn o dn - §-90-340525- | 11
S ey o | n o ] — | 3
£ azsya e + P s e Acpacs Copy w5 o
Ty i NOTICE: Vendor will be bound by all terms and
1 conditions on the face and reverse side of this
1: ) purchase order.
' & OHP Y - * Please submit invoices in duplicate to address shown.
05 g 69 !E 22 Invoice To: Accounts Payable Dept.
Y Gulf Power Company
30092 P.0. Box 1151
— L 0l /3 \ Pensacola, Florida 325200731
. Fo8 .l = Buyer & Marrw
_igSTINﬂTIDN .DALEY, C.P.M. 444-643i
. "% REMOVAL - $14,484
! |¢; LINE 24 IS AMENDED 10 INCLUDE:

Pl e

TOTAL LIME 24 INCREASE: $5,338.20 LABOR
MR NO. XXXX SUSAN 25536 /LINE 24
fop) CHARGE TO:110706 312 50442 0851

DATE REQUIRED:902/21/91
**ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS#*x

§ ?ht B&?E?NEENgﬁségNS IO REMAIN THE SAME AS SHOWN OM

, END OF PURCHASE ORDER LT 46990074, 77
o B T s L [ s
F‘ : s - - A




O s Inteena
Larrespongence . .

. Y
Gulf Power

Date November 11, 1991

He Memorandum of Change PO C-90-340525

ﬂ r
fom John N. Floyd Vﬂif

To Mr. Patrick Daley
Purchasing

This memo serves as a Memorandum of Change to PO
Cc-90-340525, GE Unit 7 Precipitator Project. The MC is
being issued to extend the expiration date to November 30,
1991 and accommodate additional billing as described by the
following line item revisions:

Line 1 Iz awswndes! > o elaad L

1. This item covers additional expenses incurred by GE
performing precipitator box modifications due to
schedule acceleration at the Corporations' request.
Amount - $11,443.43 Labor

2o This item covers additional expenses incurred by GE
providing support functions during a three week outage
extension due to conditions beyond their control and
not covered by the time and material contract.

Amount -~ $161,961.41 Labor

3. This item covers additional expenses incurred by GE
providing support functions during a two week delay in
outage start due to conditions beyond their control.
Amount - $9,950.00 Labor

4. This item covers workscope originally included in
purchase order but not accomplished due to conditions
beyond the corporation control. This item is a credit.
Credit Amount - $175,000.00 Labor

Total Line 1 increase: $6,354.84 Labor

24




Line

r " s .
7 L YR AL T UM AL

This item covers additional expenses incurred by GE

.
performing inlet duct modifications due to schedule
acceleration at the Corporations' request.
Amount - $20,589.73 labor
Total Line 7 increase = 320!539.?3 labor
Line 24 ¢ =\-Maai gt 4D ‘A‘Lﬁlhij
1. This item covers additional expenses incurred by GE

performing precipitator outlet duct modificationec due
to a multi-layer steel wall.
Amount - $5,338.20 labor

Total line 24 increase: $5,338.20 labor
- P v ¥ S

If you have any questions, please call me at extension 6856.

;%; /o (\ﬁ\
N

" H. L. Witt

! EIE 0 ! é| ll!!isgé “/.‘z_/‘?o‘
W. T. Lyford

(s,

C. R. Lee

S1




PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION

. _Guif PenO® Cammprnr” =
m_fff-’llﬂf'f . B B

Laes fy-w'l" Lot poy gupOF )
J;—_. e ALt /oo

Jul 17.96

7:18 No.002 P.03

7 "V

L2

'..-:*—h_-_- S .-
w2 b '*
o TE s 13 :' Ge bre el waric AR
. 4 n T oy ——
Y1t 4 o Jn 1o [re .m|.-_. o =
b3 fert el _ fee
Vet 174 CPb. 4ep | ” i #&" 1% |
1 (23] 7 4 Ll @o
—_— - -
o VA secd Vs 201 | I
e p= = ]| |
) IO I L L e
i | 20 |l Lt 7P|
: je1re i 3 ff;1 .l
: A« o
A P I £ A5yt
il &1 7 O
_“< — f 1 s [ Bvea
-:_1 i o S0 | ]
- 1 :] 'Em-
= .
£ . A el |
T._-_ﬂ-_.v i ) E n “ -
Rl o
. d 9152 | ot “
s Ry | Focs
s -_—_m: 2 < AL
’ o =4 '
: i e 3 T Pl
e [l ,.*;Aai-y ? siuel | Inai7sa
- - B i
. ‘-—rl‘*‘!‘ﬂi VO fai i D forstre
A g )ﬂ B speyaler 1 128t
Y . 4 4/ 18 1
2l P bk 74 tfwo| | | Gl7e
L A
’ # - g . -
1] [ G - A
- - - S = [
= 2‘:}_
. - o e
] L .“
a9p4 922 2384 2%

JUL-17-1996 @7:34

F.e83




Purchase Order
[ Gulf Power Company 3 " ;
i R SE.
1 2 3! by ;: . . -
ol $en ‘“;ERR mnmr CRIST .
PENSACOLA FL 325}5_—0300 :
(2-96-610220-" ") [ ; 2
: ik
; 41
. : ‘_E.
R : S AT e
TO: | FCSTFR WH R L INC L i
%Hﬁu?fﬁ?%gnﬁémiﬁu'u b 5# 1 § e s Asoaumta Peyable Department
CLINTON NJ 58309-:.000 Ut Feawar Cowgeany
bt > ) Poat Office Box 1151
- Fensaccola FL 32820-0731
g Fo8 T marcs i e Buye s Hara, :
VONDIR CHOICE DESTINATION DELIVERED N30|P.CALEY, CoPeM. 444-56631
k% MEMIRANDUM OF cnause - SEE | aﬁuu 9#* -'i{:.- A e
INFO,COPY: ED srum. FH :u:xsnginf,..'. T g
| F 1 xn' & v &
:npcﬁi&ﬁ? e st ","”is'“_’* BiRAE _ HEm T
w e ' ; : 1% b B% 3
N " l"{ﬁ r : 33 1] k2 N
: 5 k : Siist SR
SHOWN - Wit | boglid g F1 0
| A B e S Sats ;o L|LT 517 $260D.00| ' '$240Q400
' i S 1ot LR b 4 IR RO R R iRt
nuehus ]gw.u ¢ ity la : i ot
5 AN 3 \ L3R 8 i1y L t71
rsx- r mau:_e ‘-Plnnw.nog ,, s f‘f‘ TH : : L_M; ::
' A BizisAty £33 < (q? ¥ 4
3';' t Er%i‘@“g 5325 Eﬁge no_sMarL | wa e 4 4
aﬁmcﬂu"{ s R ;’;E'S%"‘k” ; TR R SRR
1 T UATO TR ELI P <o B ] FEE R I TR
i? ‘ g - £y i D E “E"'T Bl @ ! *"-;,..“f" é.'l‘!
F?% l'[g PART PATE "IN THE PERFERMANCE : - : 31 & i ‘ i
MT‘:WHM“W“““M“
taxes in Florida, you must inciude tax on Invoioss whare sppropriate.




PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISIUN

Cil Loty (ompr "

JUul ¢+¥Y0D

FidQ mMo.uug r.Jva

ARR N Pr D B8 == |

—t=

ST U P 7 fee Aow fulp I = -k
Mc-z!-mow_c_[_..,_,-fg1:&4/[-::1&6375 won) Fld _M uv
W ow W/
Jale ¢ ol g P e - wien i Ar ey
— - N
Fl-1 492 w6 el Vs J?'-'] | e 18
| = o 1 | Ly BT 4 i i
_ »t 2 doy mat |5 )Ergen 2 ] —1
‘ N | A i [ t s | 1 4.
= g | s _wu‘ﬂ i
: o 4 i
(3 E _2"0'9_.-:|i
L
—Jupior |93 ! & -l
2 ) SN e 1 e x Eacs _q,r T N
i bt s A.
: AN fiwor g hae M*sed",_.!
J 4t 2193 21 fbry ks Lol i |
b ke At
L2 L e | 1.
! L] v/ | ) i
B (] ¥ [ s} |27 .
k d o -
; % ] o ! 8 17
2 . ot Y] 24897 "
I o - =
o T'- i i ” el -
S 1 . r . %u- 22pe7prit
L1853 393 S 5l : _ﬁl_qsv :
S B L o b
" £l . Eecl i )
& e o & ]
T b J " ol Lﬂ q -
Kl =] ML ] i
[ 3
: I - -
. 92¢ w o __1709]2 4
M _ 1 5 A PO | Td capran 1 1R
| ] o s 3 Ll glrw |
s P < e e B
C 4 72¢ L o4y 3 o
H 4 Ll _l =
-1 o ’ ksl 2[2¢o)ue]
>} ‘o & £
al 1
) . e o i o Tyl & 31 '
) g ' ] l !‘ r
JU-17-199%6 @7:36 984 922 2384 725

33

P.BS




(9] 30 RUSTTAS R LA S
wlaJ - .

v 1D o
—ABEANT . CRIST
‘A - _ *§?03bp

L U

Wi 2 FHOTCE | DESTINATION

O Ay 5] NO. ]

__._wT‘.._.r__.—uﬂ.—-—-———l——-—

P. DILET. CaPeMe

H'EHGMQUH oF CHAHGE - SEE | a&u:u tu

i} G ' ,mrn cth_s: Fﬁ“ﬁiﬁg&’ﬁih

i {5'3; T uﬂdiofﬁft“ - nuwcnu% F
i e kg MR 5L
i s - fformason: It you sre rgistered 10 Gollgel- -
b musd ackide tax on = :

.
o
PR S
-y

.‘-" o .'_- -|--
v L e T IR .
a5 e *
e i ekl Wik
O -.q'u- s
3 -l

[$7752.37|; ‘4 5T
L on SR Fan
2. VRS 5 1R
l_ .'- ;, 1 - "; A li
T 4 '] 3 |', :riq
il | .ax
B %D
¢ VL3
g
& ’” ¢

a“"‘;
% “,;n-
o] ey
&
WL 5 e




PURCHASE ORDER NO. MUST APPEAR Ty —— Croer e
4ARY = PLANT CRIST L ’mnﬂ,'mm“ ik -$3-410106- 0970479
Ea PL 325 8-0360 - : ik i i EHODR INSTRUCTIONS
10106 j by NOTICE: wiuﬁﬂyam ¥ Y Ty frrape e
1 £ & ] { and conditions pn e face and feverse side
& 3 ] ' of this purchase order. il Purchasing and Contracts
e~ S Guif Power Company
=0y 1 ‘\1, IS P Post Otfice Box 13870
- il - Pensacola FL 32891-3870

?ks,”- NS COe IMC. CLO‘_ o Submit all involces In duplicate to:

I EEID{'N AVENUE a:‘::;‘,:::.':“c::‘" D;Mrtmcnt

10741 2 lq} Post Office Box 1151
=, Pansacola FL 32820-0731
Efd
- ] Fraa e biBaasz Torma Buye s Narme
b e o S —— — —-—-—-—r-_-'____.—_.-r-_—-_‘-'—_-' M————— e e———
E | COMMODTY MO OE SCRIPFTION CUANTITY U UNIT PRCE TOWL
ets U-unRANDUM UF CHANGE - SEE BELIY ¢e=

INFO COPY:  Fo SAVACE (34013,

T, Bf USFD FOR CRIS N NOX
HJRaER ZEMOVAL AND Ir?rutt&r&uu
urCHANTCAL
A - ekl QCO/0C3/9X = ”J
e THIS 4; IS TN AD E ITEM T€& AS
2 INDICATYEC RELOWS li
p fie FURNISH LABOR AN ISION Th ASSIST LT 3289, 58 1209358
B FLRANISH LABOR ABC<3R 559 YIRLOY IO BRART A 344
Eﬁﬂs%bﬂ”pé}'géf’és“’é H”qﬁnEmEB Im‘ivﬁl””
NINF AND FIF Y—EIFH¥ HJHDREDIHE DOLL ARS
($2P9.53)
{(FST = NOT TAXABLF)

pBE ND. OGNS ON6LTLIB 40310 ILI_NE 1
CHARGE TN:0N0341 512 111 ‘?TSDD

/03
TC

JATIE REQUIRED:D
VPNUGF PR!"HS SE

a9/

DA
¢sADNTTTCHAL CONDITIONS *&
ALL DTHER CONDITRONS T) REL

Sales Tax Information: If you are regisiered 10 cobiect and remi salss TERDOR'S SONATURE
“hMmmmmmmmmm




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3

3h



-

WQ929955 GULF POWEX COMPANY

MATERIAL REQUEST PRINT

..;mrfhsucz NUMBER: XXXX-MARYJO -23265

sud OQUPLICATE »u¢
DATE CREATED: 0%9/17/90 SHIFP vIiA:
REQUESTOR: JOHN N. FLOYD USED FOR:

HORK REQUIRED BY VENDOR ON COMPANY PROPERTY

W. T. LYFORD

FLANT CRIST

TEN MILE ROAD
FENSACOLA FL 32514

SHIP-TO:

SYSTEM NUNBER: 90240-0034 f/{ f
A

PRIORITY:

AUTHORIZATION: /T
D kil

Qtay/b:'{ﬁ i LA

123

_~

PAGE 1
09/18/90

]
¥

ATTACHHMENTS: NO
L PROCESSING

ATTEG: H
HEADER MESSAGES {//7‘/ (. (é """""" ;
: 7-29-Jo
HEADER DESCRIPTION: INFC COPY: JOHN N. FLOYD, W. T. LYFORD’
T0 BE USED FOR CRIST 7 ELECTRIC
GENERATING PRECIPITATORS
VENDOR: GE s T e -
POMER GENERATION SERVICES i “ 0
20 TECHNOLOGY, SUITE 220
HORCROSS, G 30092 RECEIVED
uCT 01 1930
BURC H-‘\ﬂl"lu
& CohTRA

CH3wsas
é‘?f?fr‘s/ Elechric

s[04 /9D
7 7

37

"Route Status Updated”

sensssnsessses GCONTINUED




S —

— - C e —

" L

. GULF POWER COMPANY . PAGE 2

MATERIAL REQUEST FRINT 09/18/%0

«~ REFERENCE NUMBER: XXXX-MARYJOD -23345 SYSTEM NUMBER: 90240-0034 ATTACHNENTS: NO

* w8 ODUPLICATE wxx

LINE TTEM ID
«0001 NS-

DETAIL DESCRIPTION:

FRIORITY: NORMAL PROCESSING

ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM  UNIT PRICE 4904882.00000 QTY REQ
LT ACCOUNT NUMEER  RUC 1
£40340-312-50410-00000- OFO L
M1D MFG PART NUMBER NEED DATE
110706 02/16/91

ENGINEER, FABRICATE, FURNISH, AND
INSTALL OPTION 1 PRECIPITATOR MODIFICA-

TIONS AS PER GE PGS PROPOSAL NO.

35170442, AND THE TERNS AND CONDITIONS

OF THE GULF POMER/GE MWAINJENANCE

AGREEMENT NO. 335-1214}-35%“ Roassnn ey pftitine.
THIS REQUISITION IS CONTINGENT UPON

ACCEPTABLE RESULTS (VALIDATION OF

PROPOSED OUTLET DUCT DESIGN) OF

CURRENTLY ONGOING MODEL STUDY. FAILURE

70 ATTAIN ACCEPTABLE KODEL STUDY RESULTS

WILL INVALIDATE THIS PURCHASE ORDER AND

FREE GULF POMER CONPANY FRON ANY

ENGINEERING AND CANCELLATION CHARGES

APPLICABLE TO OPTION 1 (GE LETTER

AUGUST 29, 1990, PROPOSAL NO. 35170442,

REV. 1)

MATERIAL $2,652,1467.00
LABOR 3,821,827.00
FREIGHT 99,259.00
REMOVAL 286,279.00
12 GAUGE CORTEN PLATES 104,350.00

S sssseEeE lese CDRIIHUED






